
 
 

 
 
 
13 October 2017 
 
 
To: Councillors Humphreys, Hutton, Jackson, O'Hara, Stansfield, L Williams and T Williams  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 24 October 2017 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned; and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interest, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2017  (Pages 1 - 22) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 26 September 2017 as a true and 
correct record. 
 

3  PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  (Pages 23 - 24) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged 
and determined. 
 

4  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 25 - 28) 
 

 The Committee is requested to consider the summary of planning enforcement activity 
within Blackpool during September 2017. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

 To update Members of the Planning Committee of the Council’s performance in 
relation to Government targets. 
 

6  PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0457 - SITE OF FORMER ARNOLD SCHOOL, LYTHAM 
ROAD, BLACKPOOL  (Pages 33 - 60) 
 

 The Committee is requested to consider an application for planning permission, details 
of which are set out in the accompanying report. 
 

7  PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0505 - 40 CHORLEY ROAD, BLACKPOOL  (Pages 61 - 78) 
 

 The Committee is requested to consider an application for planning permission, details 
of which are set out in the accompanying report. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic 
Governance Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477212, e-mail bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor L Williams (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Humphreys 
Hutton 

O'Hara 
D Scott 

Stansfield  

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mrs Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 
Mr Paul Latham, Park Services Manager 
Mrs Clare Lord, Legal Officer 
Mr Latif Patel, Group Engineer, Traffic Management 
Mr Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer 
 
Also Present 
 
Councillors Galley and T Williams  
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor L Williams declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 9 relating to planning 
application 17/0453 – Land bounded by Coronation Street, Adelaide Street and Tower 
Street.  The nature of the interest being that she was a Council appointed Board member 
of Blackpool Entertainment Company Ltd.  
 
Councillor L Williams also declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 11, 
Land to rear of 14-20 Olive Grove, Blackpool.  The nature of the interest being that a 
property she owned was on land situated adjacent to the proposed application site. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 AUGUST 2017 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 30 August 2017. 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 August 2017 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Committee noted the Planning Inspectorate’s decision to allow an appeal against the 
decision of the Council to refuse planning permission to replace a garage with a new 
garage for general storage and vehicles at 23 Colwyn Avenue, Blackpool, subject to 
conditions being imposed. 
 
Resolved:  To note the planning appeal determined. 
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
 

4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the planning enforcement activity 
undertaken within Blackpool during August 2017. 
 
The report stated that 153 new cases had been registered for investigation, five cases had 
been resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal action and 94 cases were closed 
as there was either no breach of planning control found, no action was appropriate or it 
was not considered expedient to take action.   
 
There had been five s215 notices authorised, three enforcement notices served, one 
Breach of Condition notice served and one Community Protection Notice served during 
the period. 
 
The report also provided comparative information for the same period last year. 
 
Resolved:  To note the outcome of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices. 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management reported on the Council’s performance 
in relation to the determination of planning applications and planning appeals for the 
month of August and the quarter period from April to June 2017. He clarified that the 
Planning Inspectorate decision relating to 23 Colwyn Avenue had not been included in the 
performance figures as the decision had not been taken until 4 September 2017, which 
was outside of the reporting period.  It would, however, be included in the Performance 
Report for the next meeting. 
 
Resolved:  To note the report on planning applications and appeals performance. 
 
6 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0060 - ANCHORSHOLME PARK , ANCHORSH
[...]
essary to avoid impacting on the amenity of local residents.  In 
response to questions from the Committee, Mr Shaw reported that enforcement action 
could be undertaken for non-compliance with planning conditions.  The Committee also 
raised concerns regarding potential anti-social behaviour incidents and considered that a 
further condition relating to the installation of ducting and wiring to enable future lighting 
and CCTV provision would be appropriate. 
 
The Committee also questioned the removal of the swale drain in the southern area of 
the Park that had been included in the original approved application. Mr Sharp responded 
by presenting his view that the swale drain in the original approved application had 
subsequently been deemed unnecessary and had been reduced in length accordingly, 
however, it could be extended if required.  
 
The Committee noted the significant concerns raised in objection to the revised scheme, 
however, it did not consider it reasonable to refuse the application on this basis but did 
consider that appropriate additional conditions would be necessary to mitigate those 
concerns. 
 
The Committee agreed:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, 
including additional conditions relating to compliance with a maximum noise level of 36 
Decibels, the installation of ducting and wiring for lighting and CCTV in the Park and a 
reversion to the original approved swale drainage scheme, and for the reasons set out in 
the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
7 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0239 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 46 HARCOURT ROAD 
 
The Committee considered planning application 17/0239 for the erection of a detached 
dwellinghouse and detached garage, with access from Harcourt Road. 
 
Mr Shaw, Principal Planning Officer, presented the Committee with an overview of the 
application and the proposed site layout and elevational plan, location plan and aerial 
views of the site. He reported on constraints with the positioning of the development due 
to the siting of an electricity sub-station and power cable.  He referred Members to the 
comments from the Head of Highways and Traffic Management in the Update Note 
where he had stated that he had no significant concerns with the proposal.  He referred 
to the amendment to proposed Condition 5 and confirmed that further conditions would Page 4



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
 

be imposed should planning permission be granted relating to the agreement of a 
Construction Management plan and drainage.  
 
Mr Barratt, Applicant, spoke in support of the application and reported on similar 
developments in the area.  He also reported his view on improvements to the area that 
would be realised from the development.   
 
The Committee agreed:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions,  
and for the reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
8 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0374 - 243 FLEETWOOD ROAD 
 
The Committee considered planning application 17/0374 for external alterations to form 
a new window to side elevation, and use of rear ground floor of premises as altered as a 
beauty salon and therapy room. 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, presented the Committee with an 
overview of the application and the proposed site layout and elevational plan, location 
plan and aerial views of the site.  He reported on the main concerns with the application 
which included the detrimental impact on the amenities of local residents and highway 
safety due to the location of the proposed development in a narrow cul-de-sac.   
 
The Committee agreed: That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the 
appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations on 
[...]
by advising on the existence of a condition to be attached to the planning 
permission, if granted, relating to the agreement of suitable materials. 
 
The Committee agreed:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions,  
and for the reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
NOTE:  Councillor L Williams, having declared a prejudicial interest, left the room and 
took no part in the discussion or voting in respect of this application. 
 
ADDITIONAL NOTE:  Councillor Humphreys took the chair during consideration of this 
Agenda Item. 
 
10 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0456 - 102 QUEENS PROMENADE 
 
The Committee considered planning application 17/0456 for the erection of a first floor 
rear extension to form bedroom and bathroom, installation of french doors to ground 
floor rear elevation and installation of four windows on side elevation. 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, presented the Committee with an 
overview of the application and the proposed site layout and elevational plans, location 
plan and aerial views of the site. A photograph to demonstrate the proximity of the 
development to neighbouring properties was also circulated to Members.   
 
 
Mr Johnston advised that the property was currently in use as a hotel, but was not 
located within a protected Main Holiday Accommodation Area.  The proposal also 
involved internal changes to upgrade the hotel. Mr Johnston reported on amendments 
made to address overlooking and loss of privacy concerns.   
 
The Committee agreed:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions,  
and for the reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
11 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0501 - LAND TO REAR OF 14-20 OLIVE GROVE 
 
The Committee considered planning application 17/0501 for outline planning permission 
for the erection of four semi-detached dwellinghouses, with three detached garages and 
associated access from Olive Grove. 
 Page 6



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
 

Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, presented the Committee with an 
overview of the application and the proposed site layout, location plan and aerial views of 
the site.  The building on the site was currently vacant and had previously been used as a 
workshop and storage yard in connection with a joinery business.   
 
He referred Members to the location of the proposed development site and its close 
proximity to adjoining properties.  He reported on concerns relating to the impact on the 
amenity of local residents given its distance to nearby properties.  Further concerns 
related to the potential impact on trees around the edge of the site and highway issues 
due to the narrow width of the access point.  He referred Members to the Head of 
Highways and Traffic Management’s comments detailed in the Update Note which 
supported the reasons for refusal.  He also referred to the amendment to Reason for 
Refusal No.4, also reported in the Update Note. 
 
The Committee agreed: That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the 
appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
NOTE:  Councillor L Williams, having declared a personal and prejudicial interest, left the 
room and took no part in the discussion or voting in respect of this application. 
 
ADDITIONAL NOTE:  Councillor Humphreys took the chair during consideration of this 
Agenda Item. 
 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 8.37pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix to Minutes 24 October 2017 
 
[...]
nd 127 Powell 
Avenue following demolition of existing garage.  

 
5.4 Planning/Enforcement Appeals Determined 

5.4.1 None 

5.5   List of Appendices: 
 

5.5.1 None 
 

6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

None 
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None 
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None 
 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

None 
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None 
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 None 
 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 None 
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 None 
 
 

Page 24



 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan (Service Manager, Public Protection) 
 

Date of Meeting  24 October 2017 
 

 
PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Committee is requested to consider the summary of planning enforcement 
activity within Blackpool during September 2017. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To note the outcomes of the cases set out below and to support the actions of the 
Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices set out 
below. 

 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The Committee is provided with a summary of planning enforcement activity for its 
information. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

 No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 Not applicable. The report is for noting only. 
 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The relevant Council Priority is ‘The Economy: maximising growth and opportunity 

across Blackpool.’ 
 

 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
5.1.1 
 
 
 
 
5.1.2 
 
 
 
 
5.1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.1.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cases 
  

3.1 New cases 
 
In total, 51 new cases were registered for investigation, compared to 42 received in 
Septe
[...]
 2017. 
 
Figures are submitted quarterly to the Department of Communities and Local 
Government. 
 
Performance is shown in this case for September 2017 and the second  quarter of the 
financial year (July-September 2017).  
 

 Government 
Target 

Performance 
September 
2017 
 

Performance 
July -Sept 2017 
 

Major 
development 
decisions 

 
>60%  

 
100% 

 
100% 

Minor 
development 
decisions 

 
>70%  

 
100% 

 
95% 
 

Quality of major 
development 
decisions 

 
>10% 

 
n/a 

 
n/a 

Quality of 
Non-major 
development 
decisions 

 
> 10%  

 
1 appeal 
allowed 

 
1 appeal allowed 

 
 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 
 

No 

Page 30



5.8 List of Appendices 
 

 

5.8.1 None 
 
6.0 Legal considerations: 

 
6.1 
 

None 
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

Performance is influenced by staffing numbers, sickness and leave 
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None 
 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

Poor performance puts the Council at risk of designation and the potential for loss of 
fee income. 
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 Under resourcing the service could lead to inability to respond to peaks in workload. 
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 
 

None 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 Not applicable 
 

13.0 Background Papers 
 

13.1 
 

None    

 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



  COMMITTEE DATE: 24/10/2017 
 
Application Reference: 
 

17/0457 

WARD: Waterloo 
DATE REGISTERED: 12/07/17 
LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Protected School Playing Fields/Grounds 

  
APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission 
APPLICANT: Fylde Coast Academy Trust 

 
PROPOSAL: Re-development of existing school site including erection of three storey 

building north of Arnold Avenue to form secondary school block, erection 
of single storey front extension to existing primary school building, south 
of Arnold Avenue, and external alterations including replacement 
windows, doors and cladding, refurbishment of existing sports hall and 
design centre including replacement windows and doors and installation 
of new external escape staircases to side elevations of design centre, 
formation of three Multi Use Games Areas ( MUGAs) and associated 
landscaping, cycle stores and car parking, including formation of new 36 
space car park accessed from Arnold Avenue, following demolition of 
existing secondary school buildings. 
 

LOCATION: SITE OF FORMER ARNOLD SCHOOL, LYTHAM ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY4 1JG 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 

 
 
CASE OFFICER 
 
Mr M Shaw 
 
BLACKPOOL COUNCIL PLAN 2015 -2020 
 
This application accords with Priority one of the Plan - The economy: Maximising growth 
and opportunity across Blackpool and Priority two of the Plan - Communities: Creating 
stronger communities and increasing resilience.  
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
The application has been subject to discussions between Council officers and the agents 
which has resulted in revisions and further clarification of certain matters including the loss 
of part of a playing field for car parking, the future use of the playing fields and sports hall, 
the design of the Lytham Road elevation of the new school building, the potential impact of 
noise from the use of the Multi Use Games Area and also highways issues. As amended and 
conditioned the application is recommended for approval.  
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The former Arnold School has been vacant for several years and comprises three separate 
parcels of land. Two parcels (11,195 sqm and 32,837 sqm respectively) front Lytham Road 
either side of the junction with Arnold Avenue which house the former two and three storey 
school buildings and some of the playing fields.  The third parcel of land (25,
[...]
tes

Figured dimensions are to be used in all case.
Dimensions should not be scaled from drawing 
All existing dimensions should be checked on site before commencement 
of the work. 
Any discrepancies in dimensions should be clarified with the Architect prior 
to commencement of the work.
No deviation from this drawing will be permitted without the prior written 
consent of the Architect.
This drawing is to be read  in conjunction with all the relevant Mechanical 
and Electrical drawings.
This drawing is to be read  in conjunction with the relevant Structural 
Engineer's drawings, structural calculations and recommendations.
This drawing is to be read  in conjunction with the relevant Fire Safety 
Strategy drawings

This drawing is copyright and to be returned to the architect on completion 
of the contract.

LMA Project

A1

P02

\\LOVELOCK-SRV1\Folder Redirection\tom.rhodes\Documents\988-LMA-V0-XX-M3-A-0000_SiteModel_tom.rhodes@lovelockmitchell.com.rvt

Armfield Academy
Blackpool

Site_Location-Plan

1474 988-LMA-V0-ZZ-DR-A-1000

Scale:  1 : 1000

Site_Location Plan1

P01 Issued for Planning Approval AB TPR 29.06.17

P02 Blue line Boundary Changed  to Red - Issued for
Planning Approval

AB TPR 03.07.17

N

Property Schedule

Image Mark Area

Site A 11,194.6 m²

Site B 32,823.8 m²

Site C 25,420.4 m²

Grand total: 3 69,438.7 m²

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE DATE: 24/10/2017 
 
Application Reference: 
 

17/0505 

WARD: Park 
DATE REGISTERED: 01/08/17 
LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Industrial / Business Development Land 

Main Industrial / Business Area 
  

APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission 
APPLICANT: Trevors Foodservice 

 
PROPOSAL: Erection of two storey building to form freezer cold storage and office 

space, with associated equipment compound, 15 space car park, new 
vehicular access from Chorley Road, and 2 metre high boundary fence. 
 

LOCATION: 40 CHORLEY ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY3 7XQ 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 

 
 
CASE OFFICER 
Ms P Greenway 
 
BLACKPOOL COUNCIL PLAN 2015 -2020 
 
This application accords with Priority one of the Plan - The economy: Maximising growth 
and opportunity across Blackpool. 
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
The main issues are the impact on residential amenity by reason of noise and light spill. The 
noise assessment, together with measures implemented by the applicant, their willingness 
to consider other measures, and the experience of the new site manager are sufficient to 
address the Head of Environmental Protection's concerns. The light spill can be addressed 
by cowling and a condition can be imposed to such effect. There is also an issue with traffic 
congestion on Chorley Road which should be alleviated by the introduction of a one-way 
system, the rationalisation of deliveries into fewer (albeit larger) wagons and the 
introduction of additional staff parking spaces within the site. In the circumstances, and in 
accordance with paragraph 19 of the NPPF where significant weight should be placed on the 
need to support economic growth through the planning system, the recommendation is for 
approval.  
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The application site is a vacant patch of land between the existing Trevor’s Warehouse 
(which also wraps around the back of the site), and a caravan park. Further to the rear is 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



Pendle Close - a residential street where the houses are at a higher level than the industrial 
land on which Trevor’s Warehouse sits.  
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
The proposal is for the erection of a two storey building to form freezer cold storage and 
office space, with associated equipment compound, 15 space car park, new vehicular access 
from Chorley Road, and a 2 metre high boundary fence. 
 
The proposal is accompanied by a Design and Access Statement, Noise Assessment, 
Transport

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor L Williams (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Humphreys 
Hutton 

O'Hara 
Stansfield 

T Williams  

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Ian Curtis, Legal Officer 
Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 
Mr Latif Patel, Group Engineer, Traffic Managment 
Mr Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer 
 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 
Councillor Hutton declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 6 relating to planning 
application 17/0457 – Site of Former Arnold School, Lytham Road, Blackpool.  The nature 
of the interest being that he was a Governor of Mereside Primary School, part of the 
Fylde Coast Academy Trust.  
 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2017. 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2017 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
 
The Committee noted that two appeals had been lodged against the refusal of planning 
permission in respect of application 17/0034 relating to 29 Cocker Street, Blackpool and 
application 17/0069 relating to Land to the rear of 150 Harcourt Road, Blackpool.  
 
Resolved:  To note the planning appeals lodged. 
 
Background papers:  Letters from the Planning Inspectorate dated 5 October 2017 and 6 
October 2017. 
 
 
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2017 
 
 

 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the planning enforcement activity 
undertaken within Blackpool during September 2017. 
 
The report stated that 51 new cases had been registered for investigation, eight cases had 
been resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal action and 20 cases were closed 
as there was either no breach of planning control found, no action was appropriate or it 
was not considered expedient to take action.   
 
There had also been one Community Protection Notice served during the period. 
 
The report also provided comparative information for the same period last year. 
 
Resolved:  To note the outcome of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices. 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE 
 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management reported on the Council’s performance 
in relation to the determination of planning applications and planning appeals for 
September and the quarter period from July to September 2017.   
 
Resolved:  To note the report on planning applications and appeals performance. 
 
Background papers: None 
 
 
6 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0457 - SITE OF FORMER ARNOLD SCHOOL, LYTHAM 
ROAD, BLACKPOOL 
 
 
The Committee considered planning application 17/0457, Site of Former Arnold School, 
Lytham Road, that sought planning permission for the re-development of existing school 
site including erection of three storey building north of Arnold Avenue to form secondary 
school block, erection of single storey front extension to existing primary school building, 
south of Arnold Avenue, and external alterations including replacement windows, doors 
and cladding, refurbishment of existing sports hall and design centre including 
replacement windows and doors and installation of new external escape staircases to side 
elevations of design centre, formation of three Multi Use Games Areas ( MUGAs) and 
associated landscaping, cycle stores and car parking, including formation of new 36 space 
car park accessed from Arnold Avenue, following demolition of existing secondary school 
buildings. 
 
Mr Shaw, Principal Planning Officer, presented the Committee with an overview of the 
application and the proposed site layout, elevational plan, location plan and aerial views 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2017 
 
 

of the site.  He reported on negotiations that had addressed initial safety concerns raised 
by the Head of Highways and Traffic Management, subject to an amendment to proposed 
condition 12 to include reference to the relocation of the existing pedestrian crossing on 
Lytham Road.  Mr Shaw added that Sport England had also withdrawn its initial objection, 
subject to a condition being attached to the permission, if granted, requiring the approval 
of the design and layout of the playing fields.  Mr Shaw also reported on the Locally Listed 
buildings within the site and confirmed that the former headmaster’s house, considered 
to be the most significant heritage asset, together with the cobbled wall and existing 
trees south of Arnold Avenue would be retained.   
 
In response to the Chairman, Mr Shaw confirmed that the Multi Use Games Areas would 
be restricted to use by the school to safeguard the amenity of nearby residents.  
 
Ms Middlemiss, the Development’s Project Manager, spoke in support of the application 
and reported on the achievements of the Fylde Coast Academy Trust in terms of 
improving educational standards within Blackpool and the consultation events that had 
demonstrated a high level of support for the development. Ms Delaney, the applicant’s 
agent, also spoke in support of the application and advised on the amendments made to 
the original application to address concerns raised by Environmental Protection, the Head 
of Highways and Traffic Management and Sport England and presented her view that 
there were no outstanding technical matters to prevent the application being approved.  
She advised that the expected opening date for the school was September 2018. 
 
Responding to questions from the Committee, it was noted that there would be allocated 
spaces for pick up/drop off for nursery children and that there would be no restriction on 
the community use of the playing fields.  Mr Patel, Group Engineer, Traffic Management 
reported on the availability of bus stops near the school and confirmed that a travel plan 
would be undertaken in the long term which would include a review of parking provision.   
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and including an 
amendment to condition 12 to include reference to the relocation of the existing 
pedestrian crossing on Lytham Road, and for the reasons set out in the appendix to the 
minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
NOTE:  Councillor Hutton, having declared a prejudicial interest, left the room during 
consideration of this item and took no part in the discussion or voting on the application. 
 
 
7 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0505 - 40 CHORLEY ROAD, BLACKPOOL 
 
 
The Committee considered planning application 17/0505, 40 Chorley Road, Blackpool that 
sought planning permission for the erection of a two storey building to form a freezer 
cold storage and office space, with associated equipment compound, 15 space car park, 
new vehicular access from Chorley Road, and a 2 metre high boundary fence. 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, presented the Committee with an 
overview of the application and the existing site layout plan and the proposed site layout, 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2017 
 
 

elevational plan, location plan and aerial views of the site.  He reported on previous 
planning approval granted at the site which included permission in 2003 for the building 
on the main part of the site that had no restriction on its hours of operation.  He also 
advised Members that an application for a building on the site now proposed had been 
approved in 2008 and that the current application represented a variation on the 
previous approval.  Further approval in 2011 for a refrigeration/cold store at the back of 
the site imposed a condition to restrict the hours of delivery to the cold store from 6pm 
and 8.30am on Mondays to Fridays and not at all on Sundays.  
 
The Committee was referred to the site layout plans which demonstrated the relationship 
between the site and neighbouring properties and the proposed vehicle movement 
within the site. The measures undertaken to safeguard the amenity of residents of 
neighbouring properties in terms of noise were reported and Mr Johnston referred to a 
sound report that had indicated that the level of noise would be below the ambient 
background noise level.  He also confirmed that Environmental Protection had not raised 
any concerns with the development.  Mr Johnston highlighted the intended hours of 
operation of the extended site which were 6.00am to 01.00am on Mondays to Fridays, 
8.30am to 1.30pm on Saturdays and 8.30am to 4.30pm on Sundays and Bank Holidays.  
 
Mr Wolfe, the applicant’s agent, accompanied by Mr Hitchen, Managing Director, Trevors 
Foodservice and Ms Lovatt, Business Support Manager, Trevors Foodservice, spoke in 
support of the application.  Mr Wolfe advised the Committee on the need for expansion 
due to the growth in business and reported on the benefits to the community in terms of 
increased local employment opportunities and apprenticeships.  He also reported on 
close working with the Council’s planning officers and the design changes made to the 
application to address concerns relating to visual impact and noise.  He reported on the 
requirement for the requested hours in sustaining the future viability of the business.  He 
clarified that he did not anticipate that vehicle movements would normally take place 
during the later hours of operation on weekdays. 
 
The Committee questioned the feasibility of vehicles manoeuvring within the site and was 
advised that a tracking plan in the transport assessment confirmed that it was achievable.  
Mr Johnston reported on his view of the advantage of the current proposal in easing 
traffic congestion on Chorley Road. 
 
The Committee considered the proposed operating hours and noted the issues raised by 
the objectors. Members considered the operating hours to be excessive and raised 
concerns regarding the potential impact on the amenity of nearby residents in terms of 
noise and disturbance. However it also noted that, should the Committee be so minded, it 
could only impose restrictions on the operating hours of the proposed new development 
and that there would be no such constraints imposed on the existing site.  It also 
acknowledged the limitations of imposing such restrictions on a partial area of the site.   
 
The Committee requested a commitment from the operator to act responsibly and to 
continue ongoing dialogue with residents. Mr Wolfe reported on the intention to 
continue with regular meetings with the local community to resolve any concerns and 
agreed that local councillors would be invited to attend community events. 
 
Resolved:   
 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2017 
 
 

1. That the application be approved subject to the conditions and for the reasons set 
out in the appendix to the minutes. 

2. To request the operator to act responsibly in terms of its hours of operation and 
to continue to work with local residents and councillors to resolve any future 
concerns. 

 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended7.20 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 


